

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-1248

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union
No. 155-CV-2014, Judge Romulus N. Remus

BRIEF FOR
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellant

Team No. 10
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Navigating a Public Trust Water Cannot Be Trespass.....	6
A. The Queechunk Canal Is a Public Trust Navigable Water of the State	6
B. The Queechunk Canal and Deep Quod River Are Navigable Under State Law	7
C. The Federal Servitude of Navigation Further Protects the Public's Right to Navigate the Canal	9
1. The Lower Court's Reliance on Kaiser Aetna Is Misplaced	9
2. The Federal Servitude May Apply Because the Queechunk Canal Diverts a Navigable River	10
II. Even If James' Patrol Is Considered a Trespass, Improperly Obtained Evidence Is Admissible in Civil Proceedings.....	11
A. James' Evidence Is Admissible Because the Exclusionary Rule Does Not Apply to Civil Proceedings or Protect Against Searches by Private Citizens	11
B. The Court Should Not Extend the Exclusionary Rule to this Purely Civil Enforcement Action	12
III. Moon Moo Farm Is Discharging Pollutants in Violation of the Clean Water Act	14
A. Moon Moo Farm Is a Point Source Under Both Agency Regulations and Case Law	15
1. Moon Moo Farm Qualifies as a Medium CAFO Under EPA Regulations	15

2.	Discharges from Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Land Application Are Pollutants	16
3.	Discharges from Moon Moo Farm Flow into a Water of the United States.....	17
B.	The Agricultural Stormwater Exception Does Not Apply to Moon Moo Farm’s Discharges.....	18
1.	The Addition of Whey to Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Mixture Takes this Discharge out of the Land Application Exception.....	20
2.	The Discharge from Moon Moo Farm Is Caused by Over-Application, Not Precipitation	21
IV.	If the Court Decides that Moon Moo Farm Is Not a CAFO, Then There Is No Point Source to Regulate	22
A.	The CWA Does Not Regulate Diffuse and Unchanneled Discharges	22
B.	The Agricultural Stormwater Exception Should Apply If Moon Moo Farm Is Not a CAFO	23
V.	Riverwatcher Cannot Sustain a RCRA Open Dumping Claim Because Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Mixture Is Not Solid Waste.....	25
A.	Congress Enacted RCRA to Regulate the Disposal of Solid Waste	25
B.	Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Mixture Does Not Constitute Non-Hazardous Solid Waste	26
1.	Because the Manure Mixture Is Used as Fertilizer, It Is Not “Discarded” Under a Plain Meaning Analysis	26
2.	Where a Material Serves Its Intended Purpose, It Is Not “Discarded”	28
C.	Finding that Moon Moo Farm’s Manure Mixture Does Not Constitute Solid Waste Comports with RCRA’s Legislative Intent and History	29
D.	Riverwatcher’s Counter-Arguments Are Not Persuasive	30
E.	Even If the Court Considers the Manure Mixture Solid Waste, the Claim Must Fail Because Agricultural Wastes Used as Fertilizer Are Exempt	31
VI.	Solid Waste Need Not Actually Cause Harm or Be the “But For” Cause to Constitute an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alt v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013)	15, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	17
<i>Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods Inc.,</i> 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Boone v. United States,</i> 944 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Boyd v. United States,</i> 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,</i> 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	33, 34, 35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 31
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy,</i> 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Sid Koopman Dairy,</i> 54 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Wash. 1999)	21, 23
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. George & Margaret LLC,</i> 954 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2013)	30
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm,</i> 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 21
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.,</i> 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	26, 30, 31

<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	22
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26, 33, 34
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	17, 33
<i>Davies v. Nat'l Coop. Refinery Ass'n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997).....	34
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	10
<i>Flood v. Young Woman's Christian Ass'n of Brunswick, Ga., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Hibenthal v. Meduri Farms</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 885 (D. Or. 2002)	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	7
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	6
<i>Jones v. E.R. Snell Contractor, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Kauai Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm'n of Kauai</i> , 324 P.3d 951 (Haw. 2014)	7
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	18, 19

<i>No Spray Coal. Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010).....	26, 27, 31
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	13
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Glaser</i> , No. CIV S-11-2980-KJM-CKD, 2012 WL 3778963 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2013)	22, 23
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	16
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	26, 27, 28
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28, 30
<i>Save the Valley, Inc. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	12
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , ____U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	1
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	8, 10
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	10

<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. ILCO, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Walther</i> , 652 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Vaguhn v. Vermillion Corp.</i> , 44 U.S. 206 (1979).....	11
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 19, 20, 23, 24

State Cases

<i>Cleaver v. Cundiff</i> , 203 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 693 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Guilliams v. Beaver Lake Club</i> , 175 P. 437 (Or. 1918)	8
<i>Gwathmey v. North Carolina</i> , 464 S.E.2d 674 (N.C. 1995).....	8
<i>House v. Hager</i> , 883 P.2d 261 (Or. 1994)	10
<i>Hughes v. Nelson</i> , 399 S.E.2d 24 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990).....	8, 9

<i>Hume v. Rogue River Packing Co.,</i> 92 P. 1065 (Or. 1907)	7
--	---

<i>Luscher v. Reynolds,</i> 56 P.2d 1158, 1162 (Or. 1936)	7
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
-----------------------------	----

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	10
------------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
-----------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	14
-----------------------	----

33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
---------------------------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	14, 17, 23
-----------------------	------------

33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	13
-----------------------	----

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	14, 23
-----------------------	--------

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	14, 15, 16, 19, 22, 24
-----------------------	------------------------

42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	25
-----------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
---------------------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	26
-----------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 6905.....	25
-----------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 6945.....	25
-----------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	25, 32
-----------------------	--------

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R § 122.23(e).....	16, 19, 20, 21
---------------------------	----------------

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(2).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(e).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 261.1(b)(1).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(i).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(1).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(3).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(7).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c)(1).....	31

Federal Register

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	19
---	----

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4, 17

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 94-1491(I) (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N 6238	29, 31
--	--------

Secondary Sources

Cathy J. Lewis, <i>The Timid Approach of the Federal Courts to the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 19 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 51 (1998)	6
Joseph J. Kalo, “It’s Navigable in Fact So I Can Fish in It”: <i>The Public Right to Use Man-Made, Navigable-in-Fact Waters of Coastal North Carolina</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 2095 (2011).....	7
The USGS Water Science School, http://water.usgs.gov/edu/nitrogen.html (last visited Nov. 29, 2014).....	34
